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Chapter ER 46
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

ER46.01 Policy. ER 46.07 Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission.
ER 46.02 Definitions. ER 46.08 Failure to meet time limits.

ER 46.03 Scope. ER 46.09 Grievant representation.

ER 46.04 Management rights. ER 46.10 Retaliation prohibited.

ER 46.05 Form and filing of the grievance. ER 46.1 Retroactivity.

ER 46.06 Procedures and time limits. ER 46.12 Notification of employees.

ER 46.065 Agency amendments. ER 46.13 Informal discussions.

Note: Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6., Satgjster December ER 46.03 Scope_ (1) Under thischapte}‘ an employee
2003No. 576 may grieve issues which f&fct his or her conditions @mploy
ment, including any matter on which the employee alletheds

_ ER46.01 Policy. (1) Although the state encourages €oncoercion or retaliation has been practiced against the employee
tinuing informal communication between employees amaf exceptas provided in sulf2).

agementijt recognizes the value of a formal grievance procedure . .
inga soundnanaggement program. ltis the pglicy of thepstate and (2) An employee may not us_e_th|s chaptgr to grieve: .
responsibilityof the administrator to ensure that an established (8) A personnel action or decision of the direciothe admin
written grievance procedurelating to conditions of employment!Stratorthat is directly appealable to thésabnsin Employment

is available to state employees who are not covered by a collecR@ations Commission under230.44 Stats.; o
bargainingagreement undsubch of ch. 1.1, Stats., for the dis ~ (b) An action delegated by the director or by the administrator
positionof employee grievances. to an appointing authority;

(2) This grievance procedure shall ensure that each employee(C) A demotion, suspension, dischar removal, laydfor
may, without prejudice, express and present a grievémesigh reductionin base pay;
properchannels with the assurance of timely and thorough con (d) A personnel action after certificatiovhich is related to the
sideration. hiring process;

(3) During the formalgrievance procedures, the grievant and (e) Denial of hazardous employment benefits und288.36
employershall make dbrts to resolve thgrievance by seeking (4), Stats.;

amutually acceptable solution to the matters grieved. (f) The reassignment of a career executive employee under s.
History: Cr. Registey February 1984, No. 338ef. 3-1-84; correction in (1) ER-MRS30.07 @

unders.13.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats. Register September 2015 No. 717 . . - .
(g) The failure of a supervisor forocess a reclassification

ER 46.02 Definitions. In this chapter: request.

(1) “Decision” means the written responseagrievance by (1) An oral reprimand; o
the employerrepresentative, which includes the rationale for the (i) The content of written agency rules and policies;
response. () A condition of employmenwhich is a right of the employer

(2) “Employee” means a state employee in the classifiedl asdefined in SER 46.04 or .
serviceunder s230.08 (3) Stats., except a limited term employee (k) Any matter related to wages, hours of work, and fringe
or an employee covered by a collectivedadining agreement benefits.

undersubchV of ch. 111, Stats. Note: An employee may appeal actions or decisions listed in sub. (2) (a) through
’ (e) directly to the Visconsin employmentelations commission under 330.44

(3) “Employer” means an agency defined und&30.03 (3)  Stats.

Stats. in which the employee is or has been employed. History: Cr. Registerfebruary1984, No. 338eff. 3-1-84; reprinted to correct
w " . . anerror in (2) (b)Register Septemberl984, No. 345am. (1), (2) (i) and (j), c(2)
(4) “Grievance”means a written complaiity an employee (k) RegisterMay, 1988, No. 389ef. 6-1-88; correction in (2) (f) made under s.
requestingelief in a matter which is of concern or dissatisfaction3.93(2m) (b) 7. Stats. Register Octobey 1994, No. 466correction in (2) (a), (b)

relatingto conditions of employment and which is subject to thg'ders. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., Stategister September 2015 No. 717
control of the employeand within the limitations of this chapter ER 46.04 Management rights. (1) Nothingin this chap

(5) “Grievant” means an employee who has filed a grievancgy is intended to interfere with the sole right of the employer to

(6) “Group grievance” means a grievance filed by more thagarry out its statutory mandate and goals.
onegrievant whichinvolves like circumstances and facts for the 2y Forthe purpose of this chaptéhe management rights of
grievants involved. - _ ‘ the employer include, but are not limited to, the following:

(7) “Relief’ means a specific remedy directlyfeating a (a) Utilizing personnel, methods and means to carry out the
grievant. _ statutorymandate and goals of the agency

OI(8) R%tallatu?n a{geanhs any a}ctlon,take(? by an femplolyer IN (b) Determining the size and composition of the work force.
orderto adversely déct the employes’conditions of employ .y \1anaging and directing the employees of the agency
ment,when such action is taken becausthefemployes’ exer d - - ferri - 2
ciseof rights under this chapter em(pl)oy:égng, promoting, transferring, assigning or retaining

(9) “Step” means a level of management authority where a (€) Establishing reasonable work rules.

grievancemay be pursued. . 2 . : .
(10) “Work rule” means a written regulation promulgated b%m(rf))loyggkmg disciplinary actionfor just cause against an

the employer within its discretion which regulathe conduct of

employeesas it afects their employment. ~(9) Laying of employees due to lack of work or funds ayar
History: Cr. Register February1984, No. 33gef. 3-1-84; am. (4) and (6) to (8), Nizationalchanges.
RegisterMay, 1988, No. 389eff. 6-1-88. History: Cr. Registey February1984, No. 338eff. 3-1-84.
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ER 46.05 Form and filing of the grievance. (1) Griev- (6) Theemployer and grievant may mutualigree to waive
ancesshall be submitted to the designated employer represerdganeeting at any step to facilitate or expedite resolution of the
tive on the forms provided by the employer grievance.

(2) Only one subject matter shall be coveredriry one griev (7) Theemployer and grievant may mutually agreeviiting
ance. to conduct either or both the second and third step meetings under

(3) A grievance shall describe: sub.(2) (b)and(c), respectivelyby telephone.

() The condition of employment which is the subject of the HSoTY: Ct RegisterFebruary1984, No. 33gef. 3-1-84.
grievance.

. . . ER 46.065 Agency amendments. Each agency shall
(b) The facts upon which the grievance is based. adoptthis procedure gsubject to approval of thedministratar
(c) The relief sought by the employee. submitan amended procedure if that amendment would mfire ef
(4) Employeesmay initiate a group grievance. In suatese, ciently promote the goals and policies of this chapter

the grievants shall choose om&lividual grievant to represent the History: Cr. Registey February1984, No. 338eff. 3-1-84; correction under s.

interestsof the group. Group grievances shall be so designated %2 (4) (b) 6.Stats. Register September 2015 No. 717

thefirst step of the grievance procedure and signed by all employ ) i .

eesparty to the grievance. ER 46.07 Wisconsin Employment Relations Com -

(5) Theemployer mayonsolidate grievances where a reasofission. (1) If the grievant is dissatisfied with the decision
ablebasis for consolidation exists. receivedfrom the appointing authority or designee at the third step
History: Cr.Register February1984, No. 338eff. 3-1-84; am(3) (a),Register, unders. E.R 46'06 (2) (c) 2the decision may be grleve_d to the

May, 1988, No. 389eff. 6-1-88. commissiononly if it alleges that the employer abusedlitcre

tion in applying subchll of ch. 230 Stats., or the rules de
ER 46.06 Procedures and time limits. (1) All griev- directorpromulgated under thatibchaptersubchsl andil of ch.
ancesshall be filed with the designated employer representati¢80. Stats., or the rules of the administrator promulgated under
no later than 30 calendar days from the date the employee fifi@se subchapters, or written agency rulesjicies, or proce
becameawareor should have become aware of the matter grievedHres,except that decisions involving the following personnel

(2) Grievancesshall be pursueih accordance with the fol Tansactionsnay not be grieved to the commission:
lowing steps and time limits: (@) A written reprimand;

(a) First step. Within 7 calendar days of receipt of the griev  (b) A performance evaluation; or
ance from the employee or representative, the designated (c) The evaluation methodology used by an employer to-deter
employerrepresentative shall meet with the grievant eegte  minea discretionary pay award, or the amount of the award.
sentativeto hear the grievance adeliver a written decision on  (2) Grievancego the commission must be filed within 30-cal

the grievance form to the grievant and representative. endar days after service of a decision issu¢iteathird step of the

(b) Second step. 1. If the grievant is dissatisfied with the decigrievance procedure undeER 46.06 (2) (c) 2.0r within 30 cal
sion received fromthe employer representative at the first stepndardays after the last day on which the employer cbalde
underpat (a), the decisiormust be grieved to the next designatederveda timely decision, whichever is sooner

employerrepresentative within 7 calendar days from receifft@f  History: Cr.RegisterFebruary1984, No. 33geff. 3-1-84; reprinted to correct

i anerror in (1) (c)Registey Septemberl984, No. 345am. (1) (intro.)Registey May,
answerat the first step under p@) . . 1988,No. 389 eff. 6-1-88; correction in (1) (intro.) under1s3.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.,
2. The employer representative shall meet with the grievaruyisterSeptember 2015 No. 717

andrepresentativand attempt to resolve the grievance. A written

decisionshall be placed on the grievance form following the meet ER 46.08 Failure to meet time limits. (1) The

ing by the employer representative and delivered to the grievamtployershall reject any grievances not filed or any decision

and representative within 7 calendar days from receipt of thgievedin accordance with the time limits set forth in this chapter

grievanceby the employer representative. Any decision not grieved in a timely manner shall be decited
(c) Third step. 1. If the grievant is dissatisfied with the decithe basis of the last preceding decision.

sionreceived from the employegpresentative at the second step (2) If the grievance is not answered within the time limits set

underpar (b) 2, the decision must be grieved to dygpointing forth in this chapterthe grievant may proceed to the next step

authority or designee within 7 calendar days from receipt of th@éders.ER 46.06 (2)within 7 calendar days after the last day on

answerat the second step under.{aj 2. which the grievance could have been timely answered.

2. Upon receipt of the grievance at the third step under subd.(3) If thegrievance at the third step undeER 46.06 (2) (c)
1, the designated employer representative shall meet with thds not answered within the time limits set forth in this chapter
grievantand representativie discuss and attempt to resolve théhe grievant may proceed directly to thésabnsinemployment
grievance. Following this meeting, the written decision of therelations commission in accordance witfER 46.07
agencyshall be placed on the grievance form by the appointingHistory: Cr. Register February1984, No. 33geff. 3-1-84.
authority of the agency or designee and delivered to the grievant
and representative within 21 calendar days from receipt of the ER 46.09 Grievant representation. (1) Each employee
grievanceto the third step under this paragraph. may have assistance by a representative of his or her own choice
(3) If thelast day on which a grievance is to be filed or a-dediluring the grievance procedure, includidgring informal resohu
sionis be grieved or served is a Saturddyndayor legal holiday tion efforts.
or the day specified in 230.35 (4) (a) 10.Stats., the grievance  (2) The employee and representative, if a state employee,
may be filed or the decision may be grieved or served on the ngihllbeallowed a reasonable period of time during normal work
daywhich is not a Saturdagundayor legal holidayor the day hours,without loss of payto investigate, prepare and present the
specified in $230.35 (4) (a) 10 Stats. grievanceupon reasonable notice, as determined by the employer

(4) A grievance or a decision is timely if received by the (3) |f the employer consolidatesievances, those individual
employerduring normal business hours or postmarked®p0 grievantsandtheir representatives, if state employees, shall be

midnight on the due date. alloweda reasonable period of time during normal wodkrs,
(5) Theemployer and grievant may mutually agreeviiting  without loss of payto investigate, prepare and present the griev
to waive the time limits at any step under s{#). anceupon reasonable notice, as determined by the employer
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(4) Any expense incurred by the grievant or representativerialief retroactive to more than 30 calendar days prior tdilihg
investigating,preparingor presenting a grievance shall be thef the grievance at the first step undeER. 46.06 (2) (a)
responsibilityof the grievant or representative. History: Cr. Register February1984, No. 338efl. 3-1-84; amRegister May,

History: Cr. Registey February1984, No. 33gef. 3-1-84. 1988, No. 389eff. 6-1-88.

_ - ER 46.12 Notification of employees. The employer
ER 46.10 Retaliation prohibited. No employermay  spa|iprovide written notice to employe®éthin the agency of the

retaliateagainst a grievant, representative, or witness who partighistenceand content of the grievance procedure and any changes
patesor is scheduled to participate in proceedings, for using thsreto.

grievanceprocedure. This section may be enforced by ord¥eof  yigory: cr. Register February1984, No. 338eff. 3-1-84.
administratorunder s230.04 (3) Stats.

History: Cr. Registey February1984, No. 338eff. 3-1-84; correction under s. ER 46.13 Informal discussions.  Nothing in this chapter
13.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats. Register September 2015 No. 717 precludesan employee from informally discussing withe

o employerany matter of concern, whether grievable or not.
ER 46.11 Retroactivity. No employer may grant any History: Cr. Register February1984, No. 338ef. 3-1-84.
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